
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 30th January, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, C Brown, J Brown, 

A Bruce, S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair), 
S Gazzard, A Hall, J Heath, M Howe, 
Y Levine, H Riddell, E Rylance, S Smith, 

D Wilson and E Wragg (Chair) 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 19 January 2024 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 
also required to pre-register in advance of the
[...]


7 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 11 - 24) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
8 23/0571/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN  (Pages 25 - 96) 

 Former Council Offices, Knowle, Sidmouth, EX10 8HL. 
 

9 22/2795/MRES (Major) COLY VALLEY  (Pages 97 - 179) 

 Land north of Sidmouth Road (Ceramtec), Colyton. 

 

10 23/1978/FUL (Minor) TALE VALE  (Pages 180 - 196) 

 Land adjacent to Park House, Plymtree. 
 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


11 23/2624/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  (Pages 197 - 206) 

 Toilets, Foxholes Car Park, Queens Drive, Exmouth, EX8 2AY. 
 

12 23/2575/FUL (Minor) SEATON  (Pages 207 - 212) 

 29 Poplar Tree Drive, Seaton, EX12 2TW. 

 

 
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 

but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 

meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 

which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 

an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public 
recordin
[...]
em 12 

Application number: 23/2575/FUL (Minor) Pages 207-212 

Ward: Seaton 

Address: 29 Poplar Tree Drive, Seaton, EX12 2TW 

Ward Member:  Councillor Derek Haggerty / Councillor Marcus Hartnell / Councillor Dan Ledger 

No Speakers  

page 5



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 19 December 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.25 am and ended at 3.37 pm.  The Chair adjourned the meeting for 
lunch at 1.20 pm and reconvened at 2.02 pm.  Brief adjournments also took place at 12.35 pm, 

reconvening at 12.50 pm and 3.15 pm reconvening at 3.20 pm. 
 

In the absence of the Vice Chair, Councillor Sarah Chamberlain, the Committee agreed to 
Councillor Simon Smith being Vice Chair for this meeting. 
 

 
96    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 21 November 2023 were confirmed as a 

true record. 
 

97    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 102.  22/1893/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Committee Members advised lobbying in 

respect of this application. 
 
Minute 105. 23/1278/FUL (Minor) YARTY. 

Councillor Simon Smith, Affects and prejudicial Non-registerable Interest, Close friend of 
the Project Manager for this application. 

 
98    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

99    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

100    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the planning appeals statistics report setting out the appeal 

decisions. 
 

The Development Manager drew Members attention to an appeal dismissed for planning 
application 22/1622/FUL - Kings Arms Farm, Nags Head Road, Gittisham.  The 
Development Manager referred to the Inspectorates decision to dismiss the appeal on 

amenity and flood risk grounds 
[...]
he proposal would not put pressure upon the four mature oak 
trees on the site to be removed, thinned, lopped or topped, and so it would not conflict 

with Strategy 46 (Landscape Conservation and Enhancement and AONBs), and Policies 
D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness), D3 (Trees and Development Sites) of the East 

Devon Local Plan NE 1 (Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Beauty of our Parish) of 
the Membury Neighbourhood Plan and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2023. 

 
106    23/1997/FUL (Minor) YARTY  

 
Applicant: 

Sharon and Nigel Harding. 
 
Location: 

Land and building south east of Courshay Springs, Hawkchurch. 
 
Proposal: 

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a dwellinghouse (alternative to 
conversion of a redundant building to form a residential dwelling and associated works 

approval reference 21/3211/FUL). 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment be adopted. 
2. Approved as per officer recommendation subject to an amendment to the ecology 

condition to require specific compliance with Section 6.3 of the report. 
 

page 9



Planning Committee 19 December 2023 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 
C Brown 

J Brown 
A Bruce 

S Gazzard 
A Hall 
J Heath 

M Howe 
Y Levine 

E Rylance 
S Smith 
E Wragg (Chair) 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Faithfull 
B Ingham 
G Jung 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Paul Golding, Senior Planning Officer 
Andrew Digby, Senior Planning Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

S Chamberlain 

H Riddell 
D Wilson 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 10



 
 

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 23/1246/FUL Date Received 05.12.2023 
Appellant: Mr & Mrs D Moll 
Appeal Site: Flat 2  7 Louisa Terrace  Exmouth  EX8 2AQ   
Proposal: Proposed w
[...]
and Devon EX14 9DQ 
Proposal; Two storey side extension 
Start Date: 11 December 2023 Procedure: 

Written Reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 18 December 2023 
Statement Due Date: 15 January 2024 
  
 
 

 
page 23



App.No: 23/0743/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/D/23/3334607 
Appellant: Mr I Davies 
Address: Magnolia Cottage   Coburg Road Sidmouth Devon EX10 8NF 
Proposal; Retention of a boundary screen. 
Start Date: 21 December 2023 Procedure: 

Householder 
 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 28 December 2023 
  
  
 
 
App.No: 23/0615/VAR   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/23/3331385 
Appellant: Mr Gary Burns (Serenity Leisure Parks Ltd) 
Address: Salcombe Regis Camping And Caravan Park Salcombe 

Regis Sidmouth EX10 0JH  
Proposal; Variation of condition no. 3 (Shop with residential 

accommodation to replace existing) of application 87/P0699 
;the building should be used solely for the permitted purpose 
of a residential dwelling, site office and shop in conjunction 
with and solely for the permitted use of the caravan site. 

Start Date: 10 January 2024 Procedure: 
Written Reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 17 January 2024 
Statement Due Date: 14 February 2024 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
page 24



Ward Sidmouth Town

Reference 23/0571/MFUL

Applicant Mr Paull (McCarthy And Stone Retirement
Lifestyles Ltd)

Location Former Council Offices Knowle Sidmouth EX10
8HL

Proposal Redevelopment of site to provide: a) Care home
building (Class C2) with associated parking,
landscaping, staff and resident facilities and
associated works, b) Extra care apartment
building (53 units) with associated communal
lounge, wellbeing suite, restaurant and care
provision (class C2) c) Retirement living
apartment building (33 units) with associated
communal lounge d) Erection of 4 houses, and
3 townhouses (Class C3) along with accesses;
internal car parking, roads, paths, retaining
walls, refuse and landscaping associated with
development. Retention/refurbishment of
building B, erection of habitat building and sub-
stations. (Demolition of buildings other than
building B) | Former Council Offices Knowle
Sidmouth EX10 8HL

RECOMMENDATION: Resolution to approve with conditions, subject to the completion of a legal 
agreement and adoption of the appropriate assessment. 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 25

Agenda Item 8



DC/ DELREP4 

 

   

  Committee Date: 30.01.2024 
 

Sidmouth Town 
(Sidmouth) 
 

 
23/0571/MFUL 
 

Target Date:  
15.06.2023 

Applicant: Mr Paull (McCarthy And Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd) 
 

Location: Former Council Offices Knowle 
 

Proposal: Redevelopment of site to provide: a) Care home building 
(Class C2) with associated parking, landscaping, staff and 
resident facilities and associated works, b) Extra care 
apartment building (53 units) with associated communal 
lounge, wellbeing suite, restaurant and care provision 
(class C2) c) Retirement living apartment building (33 
units) with associated communal lounge d) Erection of 4 
houses, and 3 townhouses (Class C3) along with 
accesses; internal car parking, roads, paths, retaining 
walls, refuse and landscaping associated with 
development. Retention/refurbishment of building B, 
erection of habitat building and sub-stations. (Demolition 
of buildings other than building B) | Former Council 
Offices Knowle Sidmouth EX10 8HL 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Resolution to approve with conditions, subject to the 
completion of a legal agreement and adoption of the appropriate assessments.  
 

  
  
  
 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The site accommodates a series of buildings that make up the former council offices 

and service depot of the Council. This former use ceased around January 2019 when 

the relocation to the new Honiton council office occurred. The existing buildings on the 

site would largely be demolished except for the former caretaker building (known as 

'building B'). Members might be aware of the fire
[...]
y Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. The Equality 
Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, 
advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between different people when 
carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and 
sexual orientation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 70



DC/ DELREP4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 71



 

 

APPENDIX 1 - The Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 – Shadow HRA 
Template 

Regulation 63 – Habitats Regulations 
Assessment 

East Devon District 
Council 

Stage 1: Screening for Likely Significant Effect on the Beer Quarry and 
Caves SAC 

Part A: The proposal 

1. Type of 
permission/activity: 

Full planning permission. 
Redevelopment of site to provide: a) Care home building (Class C2) with associated 
parking, landscaping, staff and resident facilities and associated works, b) Extra care 
apartment building (53 units) with associated communal lounge, wellbeing suite, 
restaurant and care provision (class C2) c) Retirement living apartment building (33 
units) with associated communal lounge d) Erection of 4 houses, and 3 townhouses 
(Class C3) along with accesses; internal car parking, roads, paths, retaining walls, refuse 
and landscaping associated with development. Retention/refurbishment of building B, 
erection of habitat building and sub-stations. (Demolition of buildings other than building 
B) 

2. Application 
reference no: 

23/0571/MFUL 

3. Site address: Grid 
reference: 

Former Council Offices, Knowle, Sidmouth, EX10 8HL 
SY 120 879 

4. Brief description 
of proposal: 

• Type of development 

Care home facility, extra care apartments, retirement living houses, townhouses and 
asso
[...]
hting will 
be limited along key commuting routes/prevented along the eastern elevation of 
Building B.  
 

Part G.  Conclusion of Appropriate Assessment - The Integrity Test 
 

20. List of avoidance/ 
mitigation/ 
compensation 
measures and 
safeguards to be 
covered by condition 
or planning 
obligations (Unilateral 
Undertaking or S106) 

List of avoidance, mitigation and compensation measures, as per section 14: 
 

• Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP); 

• Programme of Works / Phasing Plan; 

• Sensitive Lighting Design; 

• Construction Phase Lighting Strategy; 

• Section 106 Agreement for long-term security of measures. 
 

21. Applicants EDDC concludes that Adverse Effects on the Integrity of Beer Quarry and Caves 

page 93



 

conclusion of integrity 
test. 

SAC qualifying features can be ruled out, providing that the avoidance, mitigation 
and compensation measures detailed in section 20 are carried out in full and 
secured by the proposed appropriate conditions/obligations. 
 
These mitigation measures are considered to remove potential Likely Significant 
Effects and provide certainty beyond reasonable scientific doubt that the proposals 
would have no impact on the Integrity of the SAC 

22. Completed by:   
Date:   

William Dommett 
16/01/2024 

 
 

 

page 94



 

 

page 95



 

 

page 96



Ward Coly Valley

Reference 22/2795/MRES

Applicant Miss Lucy Downs (Housing Developers)

Location Land North Of Sidmouth Road (Ceramtec)
Colyton

Proposal Reserved matters application (seeking approval
of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale
pursuant to outline permission 18/1850/MOUT)
for the development of 72 new houses and six
B1 use class light industrial units. The proposal
includes the discharge of conditions 6, 7, 8, 9,
10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24 and 25 of the
outline planning permission

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 97

Agenda Item 9



 

22/2795/MRES  

  Committee Date: 30.01.2024 
 

Coly Valley 
(Colyton) 
 

 
22/2795/MRES 
 

Target Date:  
24.03.2023 

Applicant: Miss Lucy Downs (Housing Developers) 
 

Location: Land North Of Sidmouth Road (Ceramtec) Colyton 
 

Proposal: Reserved matters application (seeking approval of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to 
outline permission 18/1850/MOUT) for the development of 
72 new houses and six B1 use class light industrial units. 
The proposal includes the discharge of conditions 6, 7, 8, 
9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24 and 25 of the outline 
planning permission 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve subject to conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The site extends to just over 3 hectares and is situated on the north-western 
edge of Colyton.  The site is a disused commercial site which was formerly 
occupied in the main by several substantial scale industrial buildings.  There 
were also some associated offices, car parking and landscaping.  Overall, the 
site slopes down from west to east, with an open parcel of land on the north-
west edge facing north over the Coly Valley and the industrial buildings 
occupying a flat are cut into the hillside.  The buildings have since been 
demolished in accordance with the conditions set out on the outline planning 
permission. 
 
The south-east edge of the site butts up against the Colyton conservation area.  
The south-west edge adjoins a cemetery and on the opposite side of the road are 
several houses.  Colyton Primary School lies approximately 40 metres south of 
the site on the opposite side of Sidmouth Road. 
 
Following the grant of outline planning permission (3/06/2020) reserved matters 
approval is now sought for the and layout, landscaping, scale, and appearance 
of the site. Access to the site was a matter approved at the outline stage and re-
uses the original access from Sidmouth Road.  The outline permission secured 
the provision of 20% affordable h
[...]
application (seeking approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to outline permission 18/1850/MOUT) for the 
development of 72 new houses and six B1 use class light industrial units. The 
proposal includes the discharge of conditions 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 22, 
23, 24 and 25 of the outline planning permission.  
 
I refer to the above application and would advise that South West Water has no 
objection to discharge of conditions 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23 subject 
to the foul and surface water being managed in accordance with the submitted foul 
and surface water drainage strategy; I note that the latter however rests on riparian 
owner permission to discharge surface water in the Colyford Brook. Should this not 
be agreed, the drainage strategy would need to be re-visited.  
 
With regards adoption of surface water elements, I would make further comment as 
follows: 
 
The applicant should confirm that sufficient room will be made available in the 
planning layout for the following: 
o Vehicle access for maintenance purposes 
o South West Water does not adopt the pond itself, but rather the flow through 
the pond (which may be an actual or theoretical low flow channel); there would need 
to be a 3-metre easement from the centre-line of this flow route, and one around the 
base of the pond to enable access to maintain the public areas 
 
With reference to Conditions 24 and 25, I would advise that South West Water has 
no objection in principle, however I would comment on clause 7.14 of the 
Construction & Environment Management Plan (CEMP) which states: "During the 
works, any contaminated drainage is to be captured and disposed of appropriately. 
This includes water pumped from excavations" - please note that this discharge 
should be tankered off site to a suitable facility to disposal, and not discharged into a 
public sewerage system which is intended for domestic flows only. 
 

page 177



 

22/2795/MRES  

 

 
  

page 178



 

22/2795/MRES  

Statement on Human Rights and Equality Issues 
 
Human Rights Act:  
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights Act 
1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. This 
Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on Human 
Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of the 
Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. The 
Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 179



Ward Tale Vale

Reference 23/1978/FUL

Applicant Mr & Mrs Dan and Claire McCandlish

Location Land Adjacent To Park House Plymtree

Proposal Proposed new dwelling and relocated site
access with associated landscaping and parking

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 180

Agenda Item 10



 

23/1978/FUL  

  Committee Date: 30.01.2024 
 

Tale Vale 
(Plymtree) 
 

 
23/1978/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
13.11.2023 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Dan and Claire McCandlish 
 

Location: Land Adjacent To Park House Plymtree 
 

Proposal: Proposed new dwelling and relocated site access with 
associated landscaping and parking 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
[...]
page 195



 

23/1978/FUL  

List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

 
 
 
Statement on Human Rights and Equality Issues 
 
Human Rights Act:  
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. 
This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on 
Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of 
the Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 

page 196



Ward Exmouth Littleham

Reference 23/2624/FUL

Applicant Mr Jorge Pineda-Langford (eddc)

Location Toilets Foxholes Car Park Queens Drive
Exmouth Devon EX8 2AY

Proposal Demolish existing public toilets and replace with
a new public toilet building.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 197

Agenda Item 11



23/2624/FUL 

Committee Date: 30.01.2024 

Exmouth Littleham 
(Exmouth) 23/2624/FUL 

Target Date:  
30.01.2024 

Applicant: Mr Jorge Pineda-Langford on behalf of EDDC 

Location: Toilets  Foxholes Car Park 

Prop
[...]

Reference 23/2575/FUL

Applicant Mr Daniel Ledger & Ms Abigail Down

Location 29 Poplar Tree Drive Seaton EX12 2TW

Proposal Raising of roof and conversion of roof space to
habitable space, including front and rear
dormers and balcony

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 207

Agenda Item 12



 

  

  Committee Date: 30.01.2024 
 

Seaton 
 

23/2575/FUL Target Date:  25.01.2024 

Applicant: Mr Daniel Ledger & Ms Abigail Down 
 

Location: 29 Poplar Tree Drive, Seaton. EX12 2TW 
 

Proposal: Raising of roof and conversion of roof space to habitable space, 
including front and rear dormers and balcony 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Members as one of the applicants is an elected member of the 
District Council. 
 
The application is received as a resubmission of a previously refused scheme 
(23/0890/FUL) with revisions taking the reasons for refusal into account.  
 
It is considered that the proposal as amended has overcome the previous reason for 
refusal and would not have any detrimental impact upon the character of the 
surrounding area, nor would there be significant harm to the amenity of neighbours.  
 
The application is considered to be acceptable and is therefore recommended for 
approval. 
 

 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
 
Parish Council 
 
Seaton Town Council did not wish to comment on this application as one of the applicants is 
a Member of Seaton Town Council. 
 
Ward Member 
 
No comments received 
 
Other Representation 
 
No comments received 
 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 

page 208



 

  

23/0890/FUL  - Raising of roof, conversion of roof space to habitable space including front 
and rear dormers and balcony.  Refused at committee for the following reason: 
 
The proposed rear full width flat roofed dormer, extending from eaves height almost to the 
new raised ridge height, and accentuated b
[...]
ommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of 
the Equalities Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation 

page 212


	Agenda
	1 Speakers' list and revised running order for the applications
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning appeal statistics
	list appeals lodged
	list appeals decided
	List appeals in progress

	8 23/0571/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN
	23.0571.F
	23.0571.mful FINAL  Knowle

	9 22/2795/MRES (Major) COLY VALLEY
	22.2795.F
	22.2795.MRES FINAL Ceramtec

	10 23/1978/FUL (Minor) TALE VALE
	23.1978.F
	23.1978.FUL FINAL  (Land adjacent to Park House, Plymtree)

	11 23/2624/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM
	23.2624.F
	23-2624-FUL FINAL  Foxholes Toilet (002)

	12 23/2575/FUL (Minor) SEATON
	23.2575.F
	23.2575.FUL FINAL  29 Poplar Tree Drive SEATON 






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 30 January 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.08 am and ended at 4.36 pm.  The meeting adjourned for lunch at 
1.20 pm and reconvened at 1.50 pm and a brief adjourned took place at 3.15 pm and 

reconvened at 3.26 pm. 
 

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Eileen Wragg, the Committee agreed to Councillor 
Sarah Chamberlain being the Chair for this meeting and to Councillor Mike Howe being Vice 
Chair for the first half of the meeting and to Councillor Eleanor Rylance for the second half of 

the meeting. 
 

 
107    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 19 December 2023 were confirmed as 
true records. 

 
108    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 112. 23/0571/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Members advised lobbying in respect of 
this application. 

 
Minute 113. 22/2795/MRES (Major) COLY VALLEY. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillor Anne Hall advised lobbying in 
respect of this application. 

 
Minute 115. 23/2624/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

Councillors Anne Hall, Brian Bailey, Ian Barlow, Colin Brown, Jenny Brown, Steve 
Gazzard, John Heath, Yehudi Levine, Eleanor Rylance, Affects Non-registerable Interest, 
Land is owned by East Devon District Council. 

 
Minute 116. 23/2575/FUL (Minor) SEATON. 

Councillor Anne Hall, Brian Bailey, Ian Barlow, Colin Brown, Jenny Brown, Steve 
Gazzard, John Heath, Yehudi Levine, Eleanor Rylance, Affects Non-registerable Interest, 
Known to the applicant. 

 
Non Committee Members 

Minute 113. 22/2795/MRES (Major) COLY VALLEY. 
Councillor Paul Arnott, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Colyton Parish Councillor. 
 

Minute 115. 23/2624/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Nick Hookway, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 

 
109    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 



Planning Committee 30 January 2024 
 

110    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

111    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted three planning applications from the planning appeals statistics.   
 
The first related to an appeal that had been lodged for planning application 

22/1973/MOUT – land east of Sidmouth Road, Ottery St Mary, for 63 dwellings.   
 

The second related to application 22/2120/MFUL – Churchill Retirement Living for 54 
retirement living apartments and 6 retirement living cottages in Exmouth.  The 
Development Manager advised that the appeal had been allowed which was not 

unexpected following legal advice not to defend the reasons for refusal. 
 

Finally, the Development Manager advised about an appeal in progress for application 
23/0532/CPE – land adjacent to Main Yard Lodge Trading Estate, Broadclyst that was 
now being considered by written representations and not by public inquiry. 

 
112    23/0571/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Paull (McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd.) 

 
Location: 

Former Council Offices, Knowle, Sidmouth, EX10 8HL. 
 
Proposal: 

Redevelopment of site to provide: 
a. Care home building (Class 2) with associated parking, landscaping, staff and 

resident facilities and associated works. 
b. Extra car apartment building (53 units) with associated communal lounge, 

wellbeing suite, restaurant and car provision (Class C2). 

c. Retirement living apartment building (33 units) with associated communal lounge. 
d. Erection of 4 houses and 3 townhouses (Class 3) along with accesses; internal 

car parking, roads, paths, retaining walls, refuse and landscaping associated with 
development.  Retention/refurbishment of building B, erection of habitat building 
and sub-stations.  Demolition of buildings and other than building B. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Refused contrary to officer recommendation for the following reasons: 
 
The scale, massing and design of the development, in particular the two blocks closest to 

the southern site boundary, fails to reflect local distinctiveness and is not compatible with 
the character of the site and does not relate well to its context and its surroundings and 

so will adversely affect the townscape and local landscape of Sidmouth.  As such the 
development is contrary to Strategies 6 and 26 and Policy D1 of the East Devon Local 
Plan 2013-2031, Policy 7 of the Sid Valley Neighbourhood Plan,2018-2032 and the 

National Planning Policy Framework, 2023 in particular paragraphs 131, 135 and 139. 
 

The scale and orientation of large windows and balconies in the west elevation of the 
southwestern block of accommodation will result in an unacceptable level of overlooking 



Planning Committee 30 January 2024 
 

and overbearing impact on neighbouring properties on Knowle Drive.  As such the 
development is contrary to Policy D1 of the East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 and the 

National Planning Policy Framework in particular paragraph 135. 
 
Councillors Mike Howe and Alasdair Bruce left the meeting. 

 
113    22/2795/MRES (Major) COLY VALLEY  

 

Councillor Simon Smith joined the meeting. 

 
Applicant: 

Miss Lucy Downs (Housing Developers). 

 
Location: 

Land north of Sidmouth Road, (Ceramtec), Colyton. 
 
Proposal: 

Reserved matters application (seeking approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale pursuant to outline permission 18/1850/MOUT) for the development of 72 new 

houses and 6 B1 use class light industrial units.  The proposal includes the discharge of 
Conditions 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, and 25 of the outline planning 
application. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

114    23/1978/FUL (Minor) TALE VALE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs Dan and Claire McCandish 
 
Location: 

Land adjacent to Park House, Plymtree 
 
Proposal: 

Proposed new dwelling and relocated site access with associated landscaping and 
parking. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Refused as per officer recommendation. 
 

115    23/2624/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Jorge Pineda-Langford (EDDC) 
 
Location: 

Toilets, Foxholes Car Park, Queens Drive, Exmouth, EX8 2AY. 
 
Proposal: 

Demolish existing public toilets and replace with a new toilet building. 

 
RESOLVED: 



Planning Committee 30 January 2024 
 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

116    23/2575/FUL (Minor) SEATON  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Daniel Ledger & Ms Abigail Down. 
 
Location: 

29 Poplar Tree Drive, Seaton, EX12 2TW. 

 
Proposal: 

Raising of roof and conversion of roof space to habitable space, including front and rear 

dormers and balcony. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all the meeting): 

B Bailey 

I Barlow 
C Brown 

J Brown 
A Bruce 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair) 

S Gazzard 
A Hall 

J Heath 
M Howe 
Y Levine 

E Rylance 
S Smith 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

N Hookway 
J Loudoun 

T Olive 
S Richards 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Jeremy Ebdon, Principal Planning Officer (East) 
Paul Golding, Senior Planning Officer 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Gareth Stephenson, Principal Planning Officer 

Peter Lang, Planning Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

H Riddell 



Planning Committee 30 January 2024 
 

D Wilson 
E Wragg 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


